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This Management Report (“Report”) should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated 
financial statements and notes of Trans Mountain Corporation for the year ended December 31, 
2019 (“TMC’s Financial Statements”), which have been prepared in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP). All financial 
measures in this Report are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated.  

Throughout this Report, the terms “we”, “us”, “our”, “TMC”, and “the Company” refer to Trans 
Mountain Corporation and its subsidiaries. Abbreviations and acronyms that are not defined in 
the document are defined in the glossary at the end of the Report.  

Our Mandate 
TMC’s mandate is to own and operate the Trans Mountain Pipeline System and to complete the 
related expansion in a commercially viable manner. TMC operates in compliance with applicable 
laws, rules and regulations and to ensure the business is managed in a commercial manner in 
accordance with environmental standards and expectations. TMC will complete the TMEP in 
alignment with the Government’s direction and priority to provide increased access to 
international markets for Canadian crude oil producers. 

About our business  
Business Acquisition 

On May 28, 2018, Trans Mountain Corporation was incorporated under the Canada Business 
Corporations Act and was acquired on May 31, 2018 as a wholly owned subsidiary of Canada TMP 
Finance Ltd., which in turn is a wholly owned subsidiary of Canada Development Investment 
Corporation (“CDEV”). TMC is a Federal Crown corporation and was formed in connection with 
the entering into of a Share and Unit Purchase Agreement on May 29, 2018 between Her Majesty 
in Right of Canada, Kinder Morgan Cochin ULC, Kinder Morgan Canada Limited, and Kinder 
Morgan Inc. 

On August 31, 2018, the aforementioned transaction closed and TMC purchased four entities: 
Trans Mountain Pipeline Limited Partnership and its wholly owned subsidiary Trans Mountain 
Pipeline (Puget Sound) LLC, Trans Mountain Pipeline ULC, and Kinder Morgan Canada Inc. (now 
renamed Trans Mountain Canada Inc.). These are referred to collectively as the “Trans Mountain 
Entities” throughout this Report and as the “Target Entities” in TMC’s Financial Statements. The 
Trans Mountain Entities own and manage the Trans Mountain pipeline, the Trans Mountain 
Expansion Project and the Puget Sound pipeline. TMC purchased the Trans Mountain Entities for 
cash consideration of $4.4 billion. The economic activity within TMC, substantially commenced 
on August 31, 2018. 

TMC applied for and received an exemption from the requirement, per the Canada Business 
Corporations Act for the preparation of annual financial statements in accordance with Canadian 
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GAAP. This allowed for the use of U.S. GAAP in the preparation of TMC’s Financial Statements. 
TMC believes that U.S. GAAP provides better comparability with industry peers and better 
reflects the economic effects of the actions of regulatory bodies on its operations.  

Trans Mountain Pipeline  

The Trans Mountain pipeline (“TMPL”) has been in operation since 1953 and transports crude oil 
and refined petroleum products from Alberta to the lower mainland of British Columbia. In its 
current configuration, TMPL is approximately 1,150 kilometers long, beginning near Edmonton, 
Alberta and terminating in Burnaby, British Columbia. Twenty-three active electrically powered 
pump stations and four terminals located in Edmonton, Kamloops, Sumas and Burnaby, along 
with the Westridge Marine Terminal, facilitate movements on the system. The system includes 
tanks with a capacity of nearly 11 million barrels in total, mainly at Edmonton (8 million barrels) 
and Burnaby (1.7 million barrels). The remaining tanks are located at Kamloops, Sumas, and the 
Westridge Marine Terminal. The approximately 8 million barrels of tank capacity at Edmonton is 
made up of 35 tanks, 20 of which (totaling 2.9 million barrels of capacity) are currently used to 
serve TMPL’s regulated pipeline transportation service, and 15 of which (totaling 5.1 million 
barrels of capacity) are leased to a third party. Under certain conditions, TMC is entitled to recall 
these leased tanks for use in regulated service.  

TMPL regularly ships multiple products, including refined petroleum, synthetic crude oil, light 
crude oil, and heavy crude oil, and is the only pipeline in North America that carries both refined 
products and crude oil together in the same line. This process, known as “batching,” means that 
a series of products can follow one another through the pipeline in a “batch train.” A typical batch 
train in the TMPL is made up of a variety of materials being transported for different shippers.  

The current design of TMPL supports a pipeline capacity of 300,000 bpd based on a commodity 
mix of 20% heavy and 80% light. The operational capacity on TMPL will vary on a month to month 
basis depending on the type and proportion of commodities transported as well as system 
downtime that may be required to address operational needs such as maintenance.  

TMPL is a common carrier pipeline and as such does not have customer specific contracts. 
Transportation service on the pipeline is governed by a tariff, rules and regulations for service 
and a toll structure, as approved by the Canada Energy Regulator (“CER”). Historically, TMPL has 
operated under a series of multi-year Incentive Toll Settlement (“ITS”) agreements with its 
shippers. The current 2019 – 2021 Incentive Toll Settlement agreement was approved by the CER 
on March 5, 2019. The ITS provides the framework for determination of an annual revenue 
requirement. The revenue requirement is based on a cost of service methodology that allows 
TMPL to recover its cost of operation and provide a return on its invested capital (rate base). The 
revenue requirement is then converted to tolls based on agreed to toll design principles. 

As of today, TMPL remains the only pipeline that transports petroleum from the Western 
Canadian Sedimentary Basin to the West Coast. It is also the only pipeline providing Canadian 
producers with direct access to world market pricing through a Canadian port. This has led to a 
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steady demand for space on the pipeline, and shippers are frequently subject to a CER approved 
process for apportionment of available space. 

Shippers that require transportation service on TMPL make a request for service through a 
monthly nomination process. In the event the nominations received exceed the capacity 
available, the nominations are allocated amongst the shippers in accordance with rules set out 
in TMPL’s tariff. Transportation service requests have exceeded capacity for many years and 
indicate a commercial need for additional pipeline capacity. The excess demand has also resulted 
in the capacity allocation process being the subject of numerous regulatory proceedings dating 
back to 2006. 

As a rate-regulated entity applying the rate-regulated accounting provisions of U.S. GAAP, TMC 
is able to capitalize certain items that a non-rate regulated entity cannot. Of note, Allowance for 
Funds Used During Construction (“AFUDC”) is an amount recognized by rate-regulated entities 
to reflect a return on the equity and debt components of capital invested in construction work in 
progress. AFUDC is calculated using regulator approved rates for debt and equity, and capitalized 
to relevant construction projects (added to the rate base), with an offsetting amount recognized 
in earnings. These amounts are depreciated over future periods as part of the total cost of the 
related assets. Cash related to these amounts is recovered through future tolls once the relevant 
assets are fully constructed and put into service. AFUDC is applied to all TMC capital projects that 
meet certain cost and duration criteria and is not a concept that is exclusive to the Trans 
Mountain Expansion Project (“TMEP”). However, given the cost and duration of the TMEP, the 
related AFUDC represents a material item in the TMC Financial Statements. 

Another impact of rate-regulated accounting is the difference in timing of certain revenues and 
expenses, from what would otherwise be expected under U.S. GAAP for a non-regulated 
business. 

Puget Sound Pipeline 

In operation since 1954, the Puget Sound pipeline (“Puget”) ships crude oil from the Canada-US 
border near the Sumas Terminal to Washington State refineries in Anacortes and Ferndale. 

Puget is approximately 111 kilometers long, with a diameter of 16 to 20 inches (406 to 508 mm). 
One pump station and two tanks with total capacity of approximately 200,000 barrels facilitate 
movements on the system. The system has total throughput capacity of approximately 240,000 
bpd when transporting primarily light oil. The U.S. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
regulates the Puget tariff, and the U.S. Department of Transportation regulates its safety and 
integrity.  

Puget is a common carrier pipeline and the tolls on Puget are adjusted annually in accordance 
with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission rate indexing system. 
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Trans Mountain Expansion Project 

The TMEP was proposed in response to customer and industry requests to provide increased 
capacity to transport crude oil to West Coast tidewater, for access to new markets. 

The TMEP will constitute a twinning of the existing pipeline from Edmonton, Alberta to Burnaby, 
BC. When constructed, it will create a pipeline system with nominal capacity of 890,000 bpd, an 
increase from the 300,000 bpd existing capacity. For more information on TMEP, please see our 
website at www.transmountain.com. As noted in other public disclosures such as our application 
for the TMEP submitted to the CER, the scope of the TMEP includes: 

 Approximately 860 km of new 36-inch pipeline, 120 km of new 42-inch pipeline, and 193 km 
of reactivated 24-inch pipeline, and 2 new 30-inch, 3.6 km parallel delivery lines from the 
Burnaby Terminal to the Westridge Marine Terminal. 

 Construction of 12 new pump stations. 

 Installation of 72 new mainline block valves to complement existing mainline block valves.  

 Construction of 19 new tanks in Burnaby (14), Sumas (1) and Edmonton (4). Demolition of 
one tank in Burnaby and recall of two tanks in Edmonton that are leased to a third party to 
TMPL regulated service. 

 Construction of three new berths at the Westridge Marine Terminal in Burnaby, as well as a 
utility dock for tugs and emergency response equipment, followed by the deactivation and 
demolition of the existing berth. Post-expansion, it is anticipated that the Westridge Marine 
Terminal will be capable of serving up to 34 Aframax class vessels per month.  

 Approximately 73 per cent of the route are anticipated to use the existing TMPL right-of-way, 
16 per cent are expected to follow other linear infrastructure such as telecommunications, 
electric transmission lines or highways, and 11 per cent will be new right-of-way. 

 When brought into service, the predominantly 24-inch existing “line 1” would carry refined 
products, synthetic crude oils, and light crude oils, with the capability for heavy crude oils, 
and the predominantly 36-inch new “line 2” would carry heavier crude, with the capability 
for transporting light crude oils.  

Shippers have signed contracts for transportation service on the TMEP and have made 15 and 20 
year commitments that total roughly 80 per cent of the proposed capacity in the expanded Trans 
Mountain Pipeline. These contracts entitle each shipper to a fixed amount of capacity each 
month and each shipper is required to pay for the fixed cost for contracted capacity whether or 
not they utilize it. These shippers represent or are affiliates of some of the largest producing, 
marketing and refining companies in the Western Canada Sedimentary Basin and have direct 
access to large volumes of crude oil and refined products as a result of their business operations. 
Where a shipper does not have itself, or a parent entity that has, an investment grade credit 
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rating, TMC may obtain in respect of such shipper, letters of credit from acceptable banks for an 
amount that is deemed reasonable and appropriate to cover its credit risk exposure.  

Recent Developments 

On February 22, 2019, the CER announced the results of its reconsideration, and recommended 
the approval of the TMEP, subject to 156 conditions and 16 recommendations. The conditions 
are measures the CER can enforce as regulator on the TMEP. The recommendations are measures 
that are within the authority of the GIC but beyond the scope of the CER’s regulatory authority.  

On July 19, 2019, the CER announced that the decisions and orders issued prior to the August 
2018 Federal Court of Appeal decision will remain valid, unless it determines that relevant 
circumstances have materially changed.  

On August 22, 2019 construction was restarted on the TMEP. The receiving and staging of long 
lead time materials continued from earlier in 2019. Construction contractors were mobilized and 
construction work resumed along the route, including at the Burnaby Terminal, the Westridge 
Marine Terminal and in Alberta. 

On December 3, 2019, TMC announced that expansion project pipe was on the ground in Alberta 
and would be in the ground before then end of 2019. 

On February 4, 2020, the Federal Court of Appeal dismissed challenges to the Federal 
Government’s approval of the TMEP. 

On February 7, 2020, TMC announced a revised cost estimate for the TMEP of $12.6 billion with 
service expected to start by the end of 2022. TMC’s projected Adjusted EBITDA is expected to be 
at least $1.5 billion in the first year of TMEP’s operation and expected to grow annually. These 
projections are underpinned by long-term contractual commitments covering 80% of the 
system’s 890,000 barrels a day of capacity. 

  



  

6 
 

Financial Highlights 
Non-GAAP measures 

We make use of certain financial measures that do not have a standardized meaning under U.S. 
GAAP because we believe they improve management’s ability to evaluate our operating 
performance and compare results between periods. These are known as non-GAAP measures, 
and may not be similar to measures disclosed by other entities. Adjusted EBITDA (earnings before 
interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization and equity AFUDC) is a non-GAAP measure we use 
to evaluate our operating performance absent the impact of financing decisions, non-cash 
depreciation and amortization, and non-cash equity AFUDC.  

Comparable measures 

This Report reflects financial results for the quarters and years ended December 31, 2019 and 
2018. Although TMC was incorporated May 28, 2018 there were no operations until the 
acquisition of the Trans Mountain Entities on August 31, 2018. Therefore, the comparative period 
operating results for the year ended December 31, 2018 only contain four months of operations. 

Financial Highlights Three months 
ended Dec 31, 

Year ended Dec 31, 
(thousands of Canadian dollars, except throughput amounts) 2019 2018 2019 2018(1) 
Revenue 111,380 105,760 419,752 137,793 
Adjusted EBITDA 49,307 45,028 194,398 59,802 
Net Income 23,581 7,836 130,855 9,538 
Cash provided by operating activities 80,244 74,484 157,311 143,546 
Capital expenditures incurred 414,771 148,103 1,327,668 202,630 
     
Average daily throughput     
   Mainline deliveries (bpd) 311,500 276,700 313,900 280,900 
   Puget Sound Pipeline (bpd) 205,900 134,900 203,000 138,900 
   Westridge Marine Terminal (bpd) 20,200 57,900 20,500 58,500 
     
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash   486,914 718,043 
Total assets   7,441,735 6,413,958 
Loans from parent   3,257,100 3,113,600 
(1) Although TMC was incorporated May 28, 2018 there were no operations until the acquisition of the Trans Mountain Entities on August 31, 

2018. Therefore, the comparative period operating results for the period ended December 31, 2018 only contain operations from 
September to December 2018. 
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Revenue 
 
Revenue Three months ended Dec 31, Year ended Dec 31, 
(thousands of Canadian dollars) 2019 2018 2019 2018(1) 
Transportation     
   Fee-based services 98,070 74,374 367,607 98,950 
   Regulatory adjustment (2,257) 15,160 (10,309) 17,415 
Total transportation revenue 95,813 89,534 357,298 116,365 
     
Leases 15,121 15,358 60,146 20,417 
Other 446 868 2,308 1,011 
Total Revenue 111,380 105,760 419,752 137,793 
(1) Although TMC was incorporated May 28, 2018 there were no operations until the acquisition of the Trans Mountain Entities on August 31, 

2018. Therefore, the comparative period operating results for the period ended December 31, 2018 only contain operations from 
September to December 2018. 

Total revenue for the year ended December 31, 2019 increased compared to the same period in 
the prior year, as 2019 represents a full year of operations. Whereas, the prior period only 
includes results from operations subsequent to the acquisition of the Trans Mountain Entities on 
August 31, 2018.  

Transportation revenue in the fourth quarter of 2019 increased by $6.3 million to $95.8 million, 
as compared to $89.5 million in the same period of the prior year. The increase is mainly due to 
higher throughput on the Puget Sound Pipeline coupled with timing of flow through cost 
recoveries on TMPL under the 2019-2021 ITS. 

Lease revenue primarily relates to income earned on TMC’s merchant tank leases. In the fourth 
quarter of 2019, lease revenue totalled $15.1 million and was relatively consistent with the $15.4 
million recognized in the same period of the prior year.  

Other revenue includes several miscellaneous items and mainly relates to pipe rack revenue 
earned at TMC’s terminals. 
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Expenses 
 
Expenses Three months ended Dec 31, Year ended Dec 31, 
(thousands of Canadian dollars) 2019 2018 2019 2018(1) 
Pipeline operating costs 35,392 33,864 120,300 42,769 
Depreciation and amortization 25,281 24,341 100,551 33,615 
Salaries and benefits 16,657 14,711 64,296 19,837 
Taxes, other than income taxes 7,129 7,636 32,685 10,308 
Administration 2,895 4,521 8,073 5,077 
Total 87,354 85,073 325,905 111,606 
(1) Although TMC was incorporated May 28, 2018 there were no operations until the acquisition of the Trans Mountain Entities on August 31, 

2018. Therefore, the comparative period operating results for the period ended December 31, 2018 only contain operations from 
September to December 2018. 

Pipeline operating costs and taxes, other than income taxes, on the TMPL are largely treated as 
flow through costs to TMC’s customers in the ITS agreement. Depreciation and amortization, 
salaries and benefits, and administration costs related to the TMPL are largely recovered from 
TMC’s customers through the capital recovery component of the ITS. For the year ended 
December 31, 2019, expenses in all categories increased over the prior year, as 2019 represents 
a full year of operations. Whereas, the prior period only includes results from operations 
subsequent to the acquisition of the Trans Mountain Entities on August 31, 2018. 

Pipeline operating costs in the fourth quarter of 2019 increased by $1.5 million to $35.4 million, 
as compared to $33.9 million incurred in the same period of the prior year, mainly due to 
increased environmental remediation work and higher power costs in the current period, offset 
by lower pipeline inspection costs in the prior period. 

Depreciation and amortization expense for the three months ended December 31, 2019 
increased by $1.0 million to $25.3 million, as compared to $24.3 million for the three months 
ended December 31, 2018. The increase is due to changes in the depreciable asset base 

Salaries and benefits expense in the fourth quarter of 2019 increased by $2.0 million to $16.7 
million, as compared to $14.7 million in the fourth quarter of 2018. The increase is mainly due to 
increased compensation costs resulting from an increase in the workforce coupled with higher 
pension and post-employment benefit expenses in the current period. 

Taxes, other then income taxes, for the three months ended December 31, 2019 decreased by 
$0.5 million to $7.1 million, as compared to $7.6 million in the same period of the prior year, 
mainly due to lower property tax related to Puget. 

Administration expense in the fourth quarter of 2019 decreased by $1.6 million to $2.9 million 
as compared to $4.5 million in the same period of the prior year. The decrease is mainly due to 
lower corporate rent and other corporate costs associated with changes in the workforce. 
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Adjusted EBITDA 

Adjusted EBITDA for the three months ended December 31, 2019 increased by $4.3 million to 
$49.3 million as compared to $45.0 million in the same period of the prior year. The increase is 
mainly due to improved transportation revenue in Puget, as higher salaries and benefits and 
pipeline operating costs were partially offset by lower taxes, other than income taxes, and 
administration costs. 

For the year ended December 31, 2019 Adjusted EBITDA increased by $134.6 million to $194.4 
million, as compared to $59.8 million in the prior year. Adjusted EBITDA in 2019 represents a full 
year of operations, as compared to the prior period which only includes results from operations 
subsequent to the acquisition of the Trans Mountain Entities on August 31, 2018. 

Equity Allowance for funds used during construction (“AFUDC”) 

Equity AFUDC totalled $28.8 million for the three months ended December 31, 2019, as 
compared to $16.2 million in the same period of the prior year. For the full year of 2019, equity 
AFUDC totalled $91.3 million, as compared to $21.2 million in the comparative period of 2018. 
The significant increase in equity AFUDC in 2019 as compared to 2018 is due to the continued 
capital spending on TMEP throughout 2019 and a full year of results following the acquisition of 
the Trans Mountain Entities on August 31, 2018.  

Interest expense  

TMC incurred interest costs, net of interest income, of $38.9 million in the fourth quarter of 2019, 
an increase of $2.3 million as compared to the $36.6 million incurred in the same period of the 
prior year. Of the amount incurred in the fourth quarter of 2019, $20.4 million was expensed and 
$18.5 million was capitalized. 

For the year ended December 31, 2019, TMC incurred interest costs, net of interest income, of 
$143.2 million, a $95.1 million increase as compared to the $48.1 million incurred in 2018. Of the 
amount incurred in 2019, $84.6 million was expensed and $58.6 million was capitalized. The 
increase in interest costs is due to higher long term debt levels as a result of the continued capital 
spending on TMEP throughout 2019 and a full year of results following the acquisition of the 
Trans Mountain Entities on August 31, 2018. 

Income tax 

Income tax expense in the fourth quarter of 2019 totalled $7.7 million, representing an effective 
tax rate of 24.5%, as compared to income tax expense in the fourth quarter of 2018 of $2.9 
million, representing an effective tax rate of 26.7%. The decrease in the effective income tax rate 
is mainly due to the decrease in the Alberta corporate tax rate enacted during 2019. 

For the year ended December 31, 2019, TMC recognized an income tax recovery of $32.3 million, 
as compared to income tax expense of $3.5 million in 2018. The income tax recovery recognized 
in 2019 is due to the decrease in the Alberta corporate tax rate enacted in 2019. 
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Net Income 

Net income for the three months ended December 31, 2019 increased by $15.8 million and 
totalled $23.6 million, as compared to $7.8 million in the same period of the prior year. The 
increase is mainly due to the $12.6 million increase in equity AFUDC and the $5.8 million decrease 
in interest expense due to increase capitalized interest, both due to increased capital spending 
on TMEP, coupled with the $4.3 million improvement in Adjusted EBITDA. 

For the year ended December 31, 2019, net income totalled $130.9 million, as compared to $9.5 
million in the prior year. The increase is due to a full year of results in 2019 following the 
acquisition of the Trans Mountain entities on August 31, 2018 coupled with an increase in equity 
AFUDC and capitalized interest, due to the increased capital spending on TMEP in 2019, and a 
significant income tax recovery recognized due to the decrease in the Alberta corporate tax rate 
in 2019. 

Capital Expenditures 
 
Capital Expenditures Three months ended Dec 31, Year ended Dec 31, 
(thousands of Canadian dollars) 2019 2018 2019 2018(1) 
TMEP capital 378,106 134,108 1,249,307 184,051 
Non-TMEP capital 36,665 13,995 78,361 18,579 
Total 414,771 148,103 1,327,668 202,630 
(1) Although TMC was incorporated May 28, 2018 there were no operations until the acquisition of the Trans Mountain Entities on August 31, 

2018. Therefore, the comparative period operating results for the period ended December 31, 2018 only contain operations from 
September to December 2018. 

Capital expenditures in both the fourth quarter of 2019 and for the year ended December 31, 
2019 increased significantly over the same periods of the prior year. The increase is due to activity 
on TMEP combined with a full year of operations in 2019 following the acquisition of the Trans 
Mountain Entities on August 31, 2018.  

A total of $378.1 million and $1,249.3 million was incurred on TMEP for the three and twelve-
month periods ended December 31, 2019, respectively. The expenditures mainly related to long 
lead time materials that were received in 2019, continued work on detailed design and planning, 
and work commencing in the Lower Mainland and in Alberta.  

For the year ended December 31, 2019, Non-TMEP capital expenditures totalled $78.4 million 
and included $18.5 million for the North Thompson 6 Pipeline Replacement Project and $14.3 
million for the System Optimization Project, with the balance relating to routine capital projects 
to maintain the TMPL in a safe and reliable operating condition. 
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Environment, Health and Safety 
As part of our Environment Health and Safety program TMC tracks its performance against its 
own previous three year average and that of the pipeline industry in the areas of vehicle safety, 
worker safety, and releases of the commodities we transport.  Tracking against our own historical 
performance drives continuous improvement which is an integral part of all our programs and 
comparing against industry provides a means to assess the effectiveness of our operations 
against our peers. The following table provides a summary of TMC’s Environment, Health and 
Safety program from existing operations in 2019: 

  Three year average 
Environment, Health and Safety 2019 TMC Industry(1) 
Avoidable Vehicle Incident Rate (per million miles driven) 0.32 0.45 1.42 
Total Recordable Injury Rate(2)    
   Employees 0.00 0.55 0.41 
   Contractors 1.12 0.88 1.50 
   Contractors - TMEP 0.45 (4) N/A 1.50 
Commodity Releases Rate(3) 0.79 0.52 0.22 
Volume of releases(m3)(3) 1.59 1.83 27.49 
(1) Industry rates provided by CEPA (Canadian Energy Pipeline Association) except for Contractor rates which are provided by NAICS (North 
American Industry Classified System). 
(2) Total Recordable Injury Rate: number of recordable incidents X 200,000 divided by number of hours worked. 
(3) Release rates are per 1,000 km of operating pipeline. 
(4) Measured from the commencement of the project to December 31, 2019 

In 2019, TMC’s health and safety measures outperformed the three-year industry average, and 
all but the measure for contractor injuries in 2019 were less than TMC’s own three-year average. 
The employee and contractor injuries that occurred were primarily the result of strains, cuts, and 
other soft tissue injuries; none were life altering. 

While we track all commodity releases, industry data for releases greater than 1.5 m3 was the 
threshold used for performance comparison. While the commodity release rate as slightly above 
TMC’s and the industry’s three-year average, the volume of release was below both benchmarks. 

2020 Financial Outlook  
For 2020, TMC expects its existing operations to generate Adjusted EBITDA of between $185 
million and $195 million. Trans Mountain anticipates throughput of approximately 316,000 bpd 
on TMPL and 185,000 bpd on Puget.  

TMC re-commenced construction of the TMEP in late 2019 and will continue construction 
through 2020. Capital spending (including AFUDC) on the TMEP is expected to total 
approximately $3.0 billion in 2020, with additional spending of approximately $68 million 
expected on other capital projects and asset retirements.  

These projections are based on a number of assumptions, including: 
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 Continued strong demand for transportation to the West Coast of Canada and into 
Washington State. 

 A financing mix of 55% debt and 45% equity from TMP Finance, with an interest rate of 
4.5% on debt. 

 A USD/CAD exchange rate of 1 USD = 1.31 CAD. 

Actual results may vary from our expectations.  

Separation from Kinder Morgan 
On acquisition, TMC and Kinder Morgan entered into Transition Services Agreements, under 
which both parties agreed to support each other’s operations for a period of up to 12 months 
post-acquisition. On mutual consent, the agreements were extended to December 31, 2019. The 
intent of the agreements was to facilitate cooperation and support between TMC and Kinder 
Morgan while they restructured their organizations and developed their own capacity to manage 
their operations independently of one another. During 2019, TMC successfully separated its 
business from Kinder Morgan.  

Forward-looking information 
In certain sections of this Report we discuss our business strategy and outlook, and comment on 
financial resources, capital spending, and other expectations of management. This is forward-
looking information. We disclose forward-looking information to help the reader understand 
management's assessment of our future plans and financial outlook. Statements that are 
forward-looking generally include words like anticipate, expect, believe, may, will, should, 
estimate, or other similar words. 

Forward-looking statements do not guarantee future performance. Actual results could be 
different due to incorrect assumptions, risks or uncertainties related to our business, or events 
that happen after the date of this Report. 

Our forward-looking information is based on assumptions and expectations and is subject to risks 
and uncertainties, including: 

Assumptions 

• expected operating and financial results including planned changes in our business 
• expectations or projections about strategies and goals for growth and expansion 
• expected cash flows and availability of funds from our immediate parent and financing 

source, Canada TMP Finance Ltd 
• potential costs, schedules and completion dates for planned projects, including projects 

under construction, permitting and in development 
• planned and unplanned outages of our pipelines and related assets 
• integrity and reliability of our assets 
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• expected outcomes relating to regulatory processes and legal proceedings, and potential 
changes in laws and regulations 

• the expected impact of future accounting changes, commitments and contingent liabilities 
• expected industry, market and economic conditions. 
• future demand for space on our pipeline systems  
• inflation rates and commodity prices 
• interest, tax and foreign exchange rates 

Risks and uncertainties 

• our ability to successfully implement our strategic priorities and whether they will yield the 
expected financial and operational results and benefits 

• the operating performance of our pipelines and related assets 
• competitive factors in the pipeline sector 
• the available supply and price of energy commodities 
• performance and credit risk of our counterparties 
• regulatory and legal decisions and outcomes, and potential changes in laws and regulations 
• changes in market commodity prices, the political environment, widespread epidemics or 

pandemics, and economic conditions in Canada and globally 
• construction execution and completion of capital and operations projects, including reliance 

on the availability, performance and expertise of a suitably skilled and qualified workforce 
and third party contractors  

• costs for labour, equipment and materials 
• interest, tax and foreign exchange rates 
• cyber security, confidentiality, and data integrity 
• technological developments 
• natural hazards (floods, landslides, seismic activity, etc.) 

Forward-looking information should not be used for anything other than its intended purpose, 
as actual results could vary.  

Business Risks 
Existing Operations 

There are limited risks due to economic factors on existing operations. Most costs and revenues 
in TMP LP and TMCI are in Canadian dollars, resulting in limited foreign exchange exposure. On 
Puget, revenues and most costs are in U.S. dollars, leading to limited foreign exchange exposure 
within the Puget entity, but resulting in some exposure to foreign currency translation when TMC 
converts Puget’s results to Canadian dollars on consolidation. Historically management has 
viewed this risk as low, and as a result has not entered into currency hedging or other 
arrangements designed to mitigate this risk. 
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Tolls for transportation service on the Canadian portion of the existing TMPL are regulated by the 
CER and governed by the terms of the ITS, which provides significant financial risk mitigation. 
Tolls for service are set each year and are designed to yield a return on rate base and a recovery 
of operating costs based on the annual budget. A significant portion of operating costs are 
classified as “flow through” under the ITS, meaning that TMPL is authorized by shippers to spend 
prudently on items like integrity and maintenance, environmental protection, safety and security 
and certain other costs, and adjust future tolls to collect any variance from amounts in the budget 
used in the toll design. TMC applies the provisions of ASC 980, Regulated Operations under U.S. 
GAAP, and therefore recognizes revenue and a regulatory asset/receivable to match the amount 
and timing of spending on flow through items. As a result, TMPL operating income is very stable 
and predictable under the ITS. 

TMC’s existing operations are subject to a variety of physical hazards and risks typical of most 
large diameter transmission pipelines. TMC has implemented a comprehensive integrity 
management program to mitigate those risks. One of the most significant operating risks for the 
pipeline is a large volume release of petroleum products affecting the public or an 
environmentally sensitive area such as a wetland. In the unlikely event of a release from the 
pipeline, the consequences of the release are mitigated by:  

 Emergency Flow Restriction Devices (EFRD’s) – these are strategically located automated 
valves and check valves, designed to minimize the volume released from the line in the 
event of a line break.  

 Leak detection systems – TMPL is implementing a second independent leak detection 
system to run in parallel to existing leak detection on the pipeline. These systems are 
designed to provide immediate indication of a significant leak and enable a quick 
shutdown of the pipeline.  

 Emergency Response Program – TMC has mature, well-developed Geographical Response 
Plans for each terminal and segment of the pipeline, which enables a rapid, well-executed 
response to spill events. These plans are evaluated by the regulator and are exercised on 
a frequent basis.  

TMEP Project Risks 

With the resumption of construction on the TMEP in 2019 TMC is exposed to project execution 
risks including, but not limited to: 

 Difficulty obtaining permits, land agreements or other required agreements 
 Cost overruns or delays due to changes in scope, pricing, detailed routing, or timing of 

materials or labour 
 Construction delays due to unavailability of resources, weather, failure to meet key 

timelines, or other factors 
 Attracting and retaining suitably skilled staff and contract labour, including the availability 

of suitably qualified and experienced general construction contractors 
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 Delays due to ancillary projects, such as power supply, that are required for the TMEP 
 Governmental or public opposition, blockades, or protests 
 Changes in Government or regulatory bodies 
 Changes in laws and regulations 

Completion of the TMEP will require significant capital expenditures, and TMC will require the 
continued availability of financing from its parent TMP Finance in order to proceed with the 
TMEP. TMC’s ability to service existing and future debt required may depend on a number of 
factors, including future financial and operating performance, project execution on the TMEP, 
overall economic conditions, and financial, regulatory, and other factors, many of which are 
beyond TMC’s direct control. TMC’s future operating cash flow may not be adequate to service 
its debt, particularly prior to the in-service of the TMEP.  

Climate Change Risk 

The impact of changing climatic conditions may have a material adverse effect on TMC’s future 
financial results. The operations of TMC may be impacted by the response to climate changes, 
including potential legislation changes, that may affect the ability of its customers to ship on the 
pipeline; weather related events; and sea level changes which may affect operations of the Trans 
Mountain pipeline system, but these are currently not expected to be material. TMC will monitor 
climate related risks and opportunities affecting the global market for petroleum and TMC’s 
business and will evaluate the impact of these risks and opportunities over the long-term. 
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Glossary   

Adjusted EBITDA Adjusted earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation and 
amortization, and equity AFUDC 

AFUDC Allowance for Funds Used During Construction. A component of 
construction cost in regulated utilities representing the cost of capital 
deployed during construction of new assets. AFUDC contains a cost of 
borrowed funds component and a return on equity component. 

Bbl Barrels 
Bpd Barrels per day 
Canadian GAAP Generally accepted accounting principles in Canada 
CDEV Canada Development Investment Corporation (parent company of TMP 

Finance and in turn TMC) 
CER Canada Energy Regulator, previously known as the National Energy 

Board 
FCA Federal Court of Appeal 
GIC Governor in Council 
ITS Incentive Toll Settlement 
OIC Order in Council 
Puget The Puget Sound pipeline, owned by Trans Mountain Pipeline (Puget 

Sound) LLC 
TMC Trans Mountain Corporation 
TMC’s Financial Statements The audited consolidated financial statements and notes of Trans 

Mountain Corporation for the year ended December 31, 2019 prepared 
in accordance with U.S. GAAP. 

TMCI Trans Mountain Canada Inc. 
TMEP Trans Mountain Expansion Project 
TMP Finance Canada TMP Finance Ltd. (parent company of TMC) 
TMPL The Trans Mountain pipeline 
TMP LP Trans Mountain Pipeline Limited Partnership 
TMULC Trans Mountain Pipeline ULC 
Trans Mountain Entities The entities acquired from Kinder Morgan, being Trans Mountain 

Pipeline Limited Partnership, Trans Mountain Pipeline (Puget Sound) LLC, 
Trans Mountain Pipeline ULC, and Trans Mountain Canada Inc. Also 
referred to in TMC’s Financial Statements as the Target Entities. 

Trans Mountain Pipeline 
System 

The pipeline system consisting of the Trans Mountain pipeline and Puget 
Sound pipeline. 

U.S. GAAP Generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America 
 


